

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN  
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.11653/2024

Smt. Indira Singhal W/o Late Shri Banwari Lal Singhal

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

---

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr.I.S. Dhaliwal, Adv. with Mr.David Mehla, Adv.
For Respondent Nos.1 to 3	:	Mr.Bharat Vyas, AAG with Mr.Kapil Vyas, Adv., Mr.Jay Vardhan Joshi, Adv. & Mr.Praveer Sharma, Adv.
For Respondent No.4	:	Mr.Pradeep Kumar Choudhary, Adv.

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN**

**Order**

**28/11/2024**

The issue in the present writ petition is as to whether mining lease can be restored to a partner of the firm in case where the other partner of the firm has expired.

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that dispute with regard to transposing of respondent No.4 as a partner of the firm is subject matter of application filed for initiation of arbitration proceedings.

Heard.

Admitted. To be listed within one year.

During pendency of the writ petition, possession has already been taken by the State authorities.

Counsel for the petitioner is not pressing the stay application at this stage.

The stay application is dismissed as not pressed.

**(AVNEESH JHINGAN), J**